ZORDORRS

Five Children
and It

by
E. NESBIT

«COMPLETE AND UNABRIDGED-




Five Children
and It

by
E. NESBIT

WORDSWORTH CLASSICS



This edition published 1993 by Wordsworth Editions Ltd,
Cumberland House, Crib Street, Ware, Hertfordshire.

Copyright © Wordsworth Editions Ltd 1993.

All rights reserved. This publication may not be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise,
without the prior permission of the publishers.

ISBN 1-85326-124-6
Printed and bound in Finland by UPC Oy.



The Nesbit Books

THE STORY OF THE TREASURE SEEKERS
THE WOULDBEGOODS
NEW TREASURE SEEKERS
FIVE CHILDREN AND IT
THE PHENIX AND THE CARPET
THE STORY OF THE AMULET
HARDING’S LUCK
THE HOUSE OF ARDEN
THE ENCHANTED CASTLE
WET MAGIC
THE MAGIC CITY
THE MAGIC WORLD
THE WONDERFUL GARDEN
FIVE OF US—AND MADELINE
NINE UNLIKELY TALES
OSWALD BASTABLE AND OTHERS
THE RAILWAY CHILDREN



Five Children and It



TO JOHN BLAND

My Lamb, you are so very small,

Y ou bave not learned to read at all.
Yet never a printed book withstands
The urgence of your dimpled bands.
So, though this book is for yourself,
Let mother keep it on the shelf

Till you can read. O days that pass,
T'hat day will come too soon, alas!



Parts of this story appeared in the
Strand Magazine under the title of
THE PSAMMEAD



I1

I11

IV

Vi

VIl

VIII

IX

XI

CONTENTS
BEAUTIFUL AS THE DAY
GOLDEN GUINEAS
BEING WANTED
WINGS
NO WINGS
A CASTLE AND NO DINNER
A SIEGE AND BED
BIGGER THAN THE BAKER’S BOY
GROWN UP
SCALPS

THE LAST WISH

£S5
39

113
124
141
154
178
197

211



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

The Psammead Frontispiece
That first glorious rush round the garden Page 16
Cyril bad nipped bis finger in the door of a butch 19
Anthea suddenly screamed “It’s alive!” 23
The baby did not know them 33
Martha emptied a toilet jug of cold water over him 36
The rain fell in slow drops on to Anthea’s face 40
And all the gleaming beap was minted gold 46
He staggered and bad to sit down 49
They all put their tongues out 51
Mr. Beale snatched the coin and bit it 55
They bad run into Martha and the baby 50

He said “Now then!” to the policeman and Mr.
Peasemarsh 62

The lucky children started burriedly for the
gravel-pit 68
“Poof, poof, poofy,” be said, and made a grab 73

At double-quick time ran the twinkling legs of the
Lamb’s brothers and sisters 76
Next minute the two were fighting bere and there 78
He snatched the baby from Anthea 81



12 LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS
He consented to let the gipsy woman feed bim

The gipsy woman moved ber finger about on bis
forebead

“Thank you,” it said, “that’s better. What’s the
wish this morning?”

They flew right over Rochester
The farmer sat down on the grass suddenly

Everyone mow turned out its pockets

These were the mecessaries of life which Cyril
banded out of the larder window

The children slept

The keeper spoke deep-chested words through the
keybole

It bad turned into a stately castle

Robert was dragged forthwith—by the reluctamnt
ear

He wiped away a manly tear
“Ob, do, do, do, do, do!” said Robert

The man fell with a plop-plash into the moat-
water

Anthea tilted the pot over the nearest lead-hole
He also pulled Robert’s bair
“The Sammyadd’s done us again,” said Cyril

He lifted up the baker’s boy and set bim on the
top of the haystack

84

95

103

10§

108

I1I

117
127

129

132

135

147
151
157
161

163



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

It was a strange semsatiom being wheeled in a
pony-carriage by a giant

When the girl came out she was pale and
trembling

When your time’s up, come to me
Ask for a good fat Megatherium
I suppose be’ll be grown up some day

Y ou kids must learn not to make yourselves a
nuisance

T here, sure enough, stood a bicycle

“Don’t let bim,” said Anthea, “be’s not fit to go
with anyone!”

The grown-up Lamb struggled furiously

13

166

171
174

179
181

186
189

192
195



The Nesbit Books

THE STORY OF THE TREASURE SEEKERS
THE WOULDBEGOODS
NEW TREASURE SEEKERS
FIVE CHILDREN AND IT
THE PHENIX AND THE CARPET
THE STORY OF THE AMULET
HARDING’S LUCK
THE HOUSE OF ARDEN
THE ENCHANTED CASTLE
WET MAGIC
THE MAGIC CITY
THE MAGIC WORLD
THE WONDERFUL GARDEN
FIVE OF US—AND MADELINE
NINE UNLIKELY TALES
OSWALD BASTABLE AND OTHERS
THE RAILWAY CHILDREN






Five Children and It



aan

The Psammead



Five Children
and It

by
E. NESBIT

WORDSWORTH CLASSICS



This edition published 1993 by Wordsworth Editions Ltd,
Cumberland House, Crib Street, Ware, Hertfordshire.

Copyright © Wordsworth Editions Ltd 1993.
All rights reserved. This publication may not be

reproduced, stored 1n a retrieval system,
or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopvmg, rccordmg or OthCI'WlSC
without the prior permission of the publishers.

ISBN 1-85326-124-6
Printed and bound in Finland by UPC Oy.



