

by E. NESBIT

CLASSICS.



· COMPLETE AND UNABRIDGED ·

by E. NESBIT

WORDSWORTH CLASSICS

This edition published 1993 by Wordsworth Editions Ltd, Cumberland House, Crib Street, Ware, Hertfordshire.

Copyright © Wordsworth Editions Ltd 1993.

All rights reserved. This publication may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publishers.

ISBN 1-85326-124-6

Printed and bound in Finland by UPC Oy.

The Nesbit Books

THE STORY OF THE TREASURE SEEKERS THE WOULDBEGOODS NEW TREASURE SEEKERS FIVE CHILDREN AND IT THE PHŒNIX AND THE CARPET THE STORY OF THE AMULET HARDING'S LUCK THE HOUSE OF ARDEN THE ENCHANTED CASTLE WET MAGIC THE MAGIC CITY THE MAGIC WORLD THE WONDERFUL GARDEN FIVE OF US-AND MADELINE NINE UNLIKELY TALES OSWALD BASTABLE AND OTHERS THE RAILWAY CHILDREN

TO JOHN BLAND

My Lamb, you are so very small, You have not learned to read at all. Yet never a printed book withstands The urgence of your dimpled hands. So, though this book is for yourself, Let mother keep it on the shelf Till you can read. O days that pass, That day will come too soon, alas!

Parts of this story appeared in the Strand Magazine under the title of THE PSAMMEAD

CONTENTS

I	BEAUTIFUL AS THE DAY	15
11	GOLDEN GUINEAS	39
Ш	BEING WANTED	64
IV	WINGS	90
v	NO WINGS	113
VI	A CASTLE AND NO DINNER	124
VII	A SIEGE AND BED	141
VIII	BIGGER THAN THE BAKER'S BOY	154
IX	GROWN UP	178
X	SCALPS	197
ΥI	THE LAST WISH	211

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

The Psammead From	tispie	ece.
That first glorious rush round the garden	Page	16
Cyril had nipped his finger in the door of a hutc	b	19
Anthea suddenly screamed "It's alive!"		23
The baby did not know them		33
Martha emptied a toilet jug of cold water over h	im	36
The rain fell in slow drops on to Anthea's face		40
And all the gleaming heap was minted gold		46
He staggered and had to sit down		49
They all put their tongues out		51
Mr. Beale snatched the coin and bit it		55
They had run into Martha and the baby		59
He said "Now then!" to the policeman and Mr. Peasemarsh		62
The lucky children started hurriedly for the gravel-pit		68
"Poof, poof, poofy," he said, and made a grab		73
At double-quick time ran the twinkling legs of the Lamb's brothers and sisters		76
Next minute the two were fighting here and then	re	78
He snatched the baby from Anthea		81

12 LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

He consented to let the gipsy woman feed him	84
The gipsy woman moved her finger about on his forehead	89
"Thank you," it said, "that's better. What's the wish this morning?"	95
They flew right over Rochester	99
The farmer sat down on the grass suddenly	103
Everyone now turned out its pockets	105
These were the necessaries of life which Cyril handed out of the larder window	108
The children slept	111
The keeper spoke deep-chested words through the keyhole	117
It had turned into a stately castle	127
Robert was dragged forthwith—by the reluctant	
ear	129
He wiped away a manly tear	132
"Oh, do, do, do, do!" said Robert	135
The man fell with a plop-plash into the moat- water	147
Anthea tilted the pot over the nearest lead-hole	151
He also pulled Robert's hair	157
"The Sammyadd's done us again," said Cyril	161
He lifted up the baker's boy and set him on the top of the haystack	163

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS	13
It was a strange sensation being wheeled in a pony-carriage by a giant	166
When the girl came out she was pale and trembling	171
When your time's up, come to me	174
Ask for a good fat Megatherium	179
I suppose he'll be grown up some day	181
You kids must learn not to make yourselves a nuisance	186
There, sure enough, stood a bicycle	189
"Don't let him," said Anthea, "he's not fit to go with anyone!"	192
The grown-up Lamb struggled furiously	195

The Nesbit Books

THE STORY OF THE TREASURE SEEKERS THE WOULDBEGOODS NEW TREASURE SEEKERS FIVE CHILDREN AND IT THE PHŒNIX AND THE CARPET THE STORY OF THE AMULET HARDING'S LUCK THE HOUSE OF ARDEN THE ENCHANTED CASTLE WET MAGIC THE MAGIC CITY THE MAGIC WORLD THE WONDERFUL GARDEN FIVE OF US-AND MADELINE NINE UNLIKELY TALES OSWALD BASTABLE AND OTHERS THE RAILWAY CHILDREN

o				
		72		
				19



The Psammead

by E. NESBIT

WORDSWORTH CLASSICS

This edition published 1993 by Wordsworth Editions Ltd, Cumberland House, Crib Street, Ware, Hertfordshire.

Copyright © Wordsworth Editions Ltd 1993.

All rights reserved. This publication may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publishers.

ISBN 1-85326-124-6

Printed and bound in Finland by UPC Oy.